



State of Wisconsin • DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

2135 RIMROCK ROAD • Mail Stop 624A • P.O. BOX 8933 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53708-8933 • 608-266-6466 • FAX (608) 266-5718  
http://www.revenue.wi.gov

Tony Evers  
Governor

Peter Barca  
Secretary of Revenue

April 21, 2021

Governor Tony Evers  
Attorney General Josh Kaul  
State Treasurer Sarah Godlewski  
Secretary of State Douglas La Follette  
State Auditor Joe Chrisman  
Senate Chief Clerk Michael Queensland  
Assembly Chief Clerk Ted Blazel  
Secretary of Administration Joel Brennan

Wisconsin Lottery Quarterly Report

The Wisconsin Department of Revenue is submitting the quarterly report of the Wisconsin Lottery for the quarter ending March 31, 2021. (sec. 565.37(3), Wis. Stats.)

Summary – Quarter Ending March 31, 2021		
FY 2021 Third Quarter Sales	FY 2020 Third Quarter Sales	Difference
\$262.4 Million	\$170.5 Million	53.9 percent

The information above is a summary; it is not intended to be a complete financial accounting of Wisconsin Lottery operations. Note: The attached documents contain unaudited Wisconsin Lottery year-to-date revenue and expenditure information.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, contact me at (608) 266-6466.

Sincerely,

Peter Barca  
Secretary of Revenue

Attachment

- cc: LFB – Noga Ardon, Al Runde
- LAB – Erin Scharlau
- DOA – Brian Pahnke, Paul Ziegler
- DOR – Cindy Polzin, Jean Adler, Julie Raes, Laurie Grams, Robert Schmidt

WISCONSIN LOTTERY  
 Division of the Wisconsin Department of Revenue  
 Year to Date Revenues and Expenditures and Changes to Fund Balance  
 Budgetary Basis  
 Fiscal Year 2020-2021

**REPORT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES:**

	Quarter Ended 09/30/20	Quarter Ended 12/31/20	Quarter Ended 03/31/21	Quarter Ended 06/30/21	Year to Date Total
<b>OPERATING REVENUES</b>	193,186,340.48	206,262,857.60	262,353,772.44	-	661,802,970.52
<b>OPERATING EXPENDITURES</b>					
Prize Expense (Appr 86200)	121,137,861.03	130,130,782.16	160,848,341.01	-	412,116,984.20
Retailer Commissions (Appr 80200)	12,400,260.31	12,930,658.26	16,405,470.01	-	41,736,388.58
Administrative Expenses (Appr 86000 and 99200)	2,471,711.73	3,026,836.38	3,014,302.49	-	8,512,850.60
Administrative Expenses (Appr 80100)	495,110.73	1,550,763.99	1,284,610.14	-	3,330,484.86
Vendor Fees (Appr 80300)	4,371,400.57	4,971,171.72	6,956,298.17	-	16,298,870.46
Total Operating Expenditures	140,876,344.37	152,610,212.51	188,509,021.82	-	481,995,578.70
<b>NET OPERATING INCOME</b>	<b>52,309,996.11</b>	<b>53,652,645.09</b>	<b>73,844,750.62</b>	-	<b>179,807,391.82</b>
<b>NON-OPERATING REVENUE</b>					
Investment Income	7,925.60	30,125.32	38,621.68	-	76,672.60
Restitution	(4,255.50)	69.96	84.42	-	(4,101.12)
Total Non-Operating Revenue	3,670.10	30,195.28	38,706.10	-	72,571.48
<b>NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURES</b>					
Transfer In from General Fund (Appr 80100, 80200 and 80300)	(17,266,771.61)	(19,452,593.97)	(24,646,378.32)	-	(61,365,743.90)
Transfers within DOR for Property Tax Credit (Appr 36300 and 99000)	(319,344.23)	(16,602.03)	236,077,618.13	-	235,741,671.87
Transfers within DOR for Lottery Credit Administration (Appr 26200)	54,148.27	60,788.00	56,669.04	-	171,605.31
Transfers to DOJ for Law Enforcement (Appr 26100)	104,150.02	118,513.93	107,801.82	-	330,465.77
Transfers for Late Lottery Credit Claims (Appr 36800)	231,876.76	159,022.77	-	-	390,899.53
Total Non-Operating Expenditures	(17,195,940.79)	(19,130,871.30)	211,595,710.67	-	175,268,898.58
<b>NET NON-OPERATING INCOME</b>	<b>17,199,610.89</b>	<b>19,161,066.58</b>	<b>(211,557,004.57)</b>	-	<b>(175,196,327.10)</b>
<b>NET FUND INCREASE/(DECREASE)</b>	<b>69,509,607.00</b>	<b>72,813,711.67</b>	<b>(137,712,253.95)</b>	-	<b>4,611,064.72</b>
<b>FUND BALANCE:</b>					<b>Year-to-Date</b>
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FROM PREVIOUS QUARTER	16,480,205.49	85,989,812.49	158,803,524.16	-	16,480,205.49
THIS QUARTER NET FUND INCREASE/(DECREASE)	69,509,607.00	72,813,711.67	(137,712,253.95)	-	4,611,064.72
<b>CLOSING FUND BALANCE</b>	<b>85,989,812.49</b>	<b>158,803,524.16</b>	<b>21,091,270.21</b>	-	<b>21,091,270.21</b>

Note 1 Operating Revenues are comprised of Sales Net of Sales Discount; Retailer Contract Fees; and Miscellaneous Revenue.  
 Note 2 The Restitution Non-Operating Revenue in the first quarter is negative due to a reclassification entry for prior quarter payments.  
 Note 3 The Lottery Fund Balance in the third quarter decreased because of the Property Tax Credit distribution made in March.

WEEK ENDING	INSTANT GAMES			LOTTO GAMES										ALL GAMES	
	SCRATCH	PULL TABS	WEEKLY TOTAL	WEEKLY OWN MEGA-BUCKS	DAILY PICK 3	DAILY PICK 4	BADGER 5	SPECIAL DRAW	MEGA-BUCKS BY MATCH	MEGAMILLIONS	ALL OR NOTHING	6-CARD CASH	UNREDEEMABLES	WEEKLY TOTAL	ALL GAMES WEEKLY TOTAL
7/4/2020	\$ 5,730,607.68	\$ -	\$ 5,730,607.68	\$ 803,411.00	\$ 215,553.00	\$ 361,887.50	\$ 228,325.00	\$ 226,938.00	\$ -	\$ 237,070.00	\$ 297,644.00	\$ -	\$ (62.50)	\$ 2,738,187.00	\$ 6,472,774.88
7/11/2020	\$ 11,581,189.12	\$ 8,190.00	\$ 11,589,378.12	\$ 926,016.00	\$ 216,445.00	\$ 596,472.00	\$ 386,877.00	\$ 370,772.00	\$ -	\$ 33,447.00	\$ 305,278.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,923,719.00	\$ 15,486,098.12
7/18/2020	\$ 10,238,470.08	\$ 2,040.00	\$ 10,240,510.08	\$ 997,685.00	\$ 210,400.00	\$ 687,285.00	\$ 463,298.50	\$ 463,984.00	\$ -	\$ 33,099.00	\$ 646,161.00	\$ -	\$ (188.00)	\$ 4,059,874.50	\$ 14,321,984.58
7/25/2020	\$ 11,500,116.48	\$ 6,645.00	\$ 11,506,761.48	\$ 1,036,987.00	\$ 229,188.00	\$ 807,799.00	\$ 558,453.00	\$ 409,302.00	\$ -	\$ 35,049.00	\$ 688,560.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,090,516.00	\$ 16,605,277.48
7/31/2020	\$ 13,284,414.72	\$ 11,745.00	\$ 13,296,159.72	\$ 645,888.00	\$ 114,338.00	\$ 760,226.00	\$ 303,842.50	\$ 307,333.00	\$ -	\$ 26,187.00	\$ 477,114.00	\$ -	\$ (64.50)	\$ 4,917,494.00	\$ 16,213,653.72
TOTAL JULY	\$ 62,330,788.08	\$ 28,620.00	\$ 62,359,408.08	\$ 4,581,797.00	\$ 995,354.00	\$ 3,586,443.00	\$ 1,835,157.00	\$ 1,762,928.00	\$ -	\$ 165,931.00	\$ 2,688,763.00	\$ 1,488,112.00	\$ (265.00)	\$ 17,738,770.50	\$ 70,086,198.98
8/1/2020	\$ 52,300,798.08	\$ 26,820.00	\$ 52,327,618.08	\$ 4,381,937.00	\$ 885,354.00	\$ 3,496,583.00	\$ 1,833,157.00	\$ 1,762,928.00	\$ -	\$ 162,831.00	\$ 2,688,763.00	\$ 1,488,112.00	\$ (265.00)	\$ 17,738,770.50	\$ 70,086,198.98
8/8/2020	\$ 8,536,641.92	\$ 9,210.00	\$ 8,545,851.92	\$ 603,011.00	\$ 120,402.00	\$ 723,413.00	\$ 56,172.00	\$ 56,172.00	\$ -	\$ 8,973.00	\$ 52,928.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,057,932.00	\$ 1,057,932.00
8/15/2020	\$ 9,885,112.96	\$ 9,665.00	\$ 9,894,777.96	\$ 1,227,614.00	\$ 205,589.00	\$ 1,022,025.00	\$ 362,094.50	\$ 362,094.50	\$ -	\$ 35,236.00	\$ 458,086.00	\$ -	\$ (17.00)	\$ 4,547,959.00	\$ 13,193,969.82
8/22/2020	\$ 11,315,501.76	\$ 4,620.00	\$ 11,320,121.76	\$ 1,036,078.00	\$ 245,277.00	\$ 1,281,355.00	\$ 341,156.50	\$ 341,156.50	\$ -	\$ 35,075.00	\$ 316,908.00	\$ -	\$ (69.00)	\$ 3,899,011.50	\$ 13,590,809.46
8/29/2020	\$ 9,619,464.96	\$ 6,645.00	\$ 9,626,110.96	\$ 870,631.00	\$ 226,570.00	\$ 1,097,201.00	\$ 605,393.00	\$ 605,393.00	\$ -	\$ 36,099.00	\$ 343,476.00	\$ -	\$ (18.00)	\$ 3,949,872.50	\$ 13,576,884.26
8/31/2020	\$ 3,017,796.48	\$ -	\$ 3,017,796.48	\$ 119,107.00	\$ -	\$ 119,107.00	\$ 146,443.00	\$ 146,443.00	\$ -	\$ 51,681.00	\$ 371,672.00	\$ -	\$ (72.00)	\$ 3,721,986.00	\$ 13,346,086.46
TOTAL AUG	\$ 42,288,618.08	\$ 28,160.00	\$ 42,316,778.08	\$ 4,682,851.00	\$ 1,087,771.00	\$ 3,595,080.00	\$ 1,835,157.00	\$ 1,762,928.00	\$ -	\$ 167,784.00	\$ 1,886,336.00	\$ 1,451,982.00	\$ (186.00)	\$ 17,738,308.50	\$ 60,037,684.98
TOTAL SEP	\$ 46,346,837.76	\$ 34,770.00	\$ 46,381,607.76	\$ 4,046,884.00	\$ 1,000,185.00	\$ 3,046,699.00	\$ 1,460,876.00	\$ 1,367,872.00	\$ -	\$ 148,638.00	\$ 2,493,671.00	\$ 1,326,140.00	\$ (333.50)	\$ 16,851,416.00	\$ 63,037,198.26
TOTAL OCT	\$ 45,149,787.76	\$ 24,015.00	\$ 45,173,802.76	\$ 4,433,885.00	\$ 831,619.00	\$ 3,602,266.00	\$ 1,533,432.00	\$ 1,732,223.00	\$ -	\$ 148,804.00	\$ 2,483,444.00	\$ 1,312,874.00	\$ (303.50)	\$ 16,982,989.50	\$ 62,156,382.26
TOTAL NOV	\$ 46,280,616.04	\$ 27,640.00	\$ 46,308,256.04	\$ 4,798,729.00	\$ 831,955.00	\$ 3,966,784.00	\$ 1,417,826.00	\$ 1,895,927.00	\$ -	\$ 135,721.00	\$ 2,786,863.00	\$ 1,156,288.00	\$ (376.50)	\$ 17,200,988.00	\$ 63,589,241.04
TOTAL DEC	\$ 67,236,022.56	\$ 24,570.00	\$ 67,260,592.56	\$ 7,751,282.00	\$ 1,023,917.00	\$ 3,727,365.00	\$ 1,558,378.00	\$ 1,780,441.00	\$ -	\$ 157,025.00	\$ 4,847,078.00	\$ 1,223,862.00	\$ (380.50)	\$ 20,284,847.50	\$ 80,565,430.06
TOTAL JAN	\$ 66,557,416.96	\$ 48,015.00	\$ 66,605,431.96	\$ 7,687,737.00	\$ 1,245,038.00	\$ 3,442,700.00	\$ 1,589,416.00	\$ 2,892,698.00	\$ -	\$ 187,031.00	\$ 4,647,078.00	\$ 1,278,316.00	\$ (784.50)	\$ 19,447,885.50	\$ 79,503,317.46
TOTAL FEB	\$ 64,189,947.84	\$ 21,770.00	\$ 64,211,717.84	\$ 6,680,268.00	\$ 713,737.00	\$ 3,964,005.00	\$ 1,676,185.00	\$ 1,428,890.00	\$ -	\$ 197,031.00	\$ 4,062,910.00	\$ 1,219,228.00	\$ (2,009.50)	\$ 16,448,284.24	\$ 65,860,001.72
2/6/2021	\$ 12,151,744.96	\$ 6,120.00	\$ 12,157,864.96	\$ 924,165.00	\$ 211,086.00	\$ 1,135,251.00	\$ 305,423.00	\$ 307,776.00	\$ -	\$ 31,427.00	\$ 685,716.00	\$ 248,264.00	\$ -	\$ 1,579,301.00	\$ 13,986,005.26
2/13/2021	\$ 10,147,651.76	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 10,157,851.76	\$ 847,103.00	\$ 189,609.00	\$ 1,036,712.00	\$ 465,273.00	\$ 465,273.00	\$ -	\$ 32,075.00	\$ 571,916.00	\$ 272,862.00	\$ -	\$ 3,869,988.00	\$ 14,677,852.08
2/20/2021	\$ 10,744,174.08	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 10,748,254.08	\$ 445,606.00	\$ 972,717.00	\$ 1,418,323.00	\$ 511,890.00	\$ 511,890.00	\$ -	\$ 32,075.00	\$ 609,980.00	\$ 285,564.00	\$ (642.00)	\$ 3,869,988.00	\$ 16,797,834.58
2/27/2021	\$ 12,507,544.88	\$ 8,885.00	\$ 12,516,429.88	\$ 656,891.00	\$ 1,115,622.00	\$ 2,272,513.00	\$ 344,961.00	\$ 344,961.00	\$ -	\$ 33,356.00	\$ 552,534.00	\$ 273,592.00	\$ -	\$ 4,273,924.50	\$ 16,797,834.58
2/28/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 61,817.00	\$ -	\$ 61,817.00	\$ 48,226.50	\$ 48,226.50	\$ -	\$ 2,547.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 270,759.00	\$ 270,759.00

DATE	AMOUNT	CREDIT	DEBIT	TOTAL	AMOUNT	CREDIT	DEBIT	TOTAL	AMOUNT	CREDIT	DEBIT	TOTAL	AMOUNT	CREDIT	DEBIT	TOTAL
TOTAL FEB	\$ 45,656,164.80	\$ 20,088.00	\$ 45,676,252.80	\$ 45,656,252.80	\$ 2,077,776.50	\$ 1,853,417.50	\$ 2,170,937.00	\$ 131,424.00	\$ 2,819,248.00	\$ 4,097,428.00	\$ 10,316,688.00	\$ 15,902,432.00	\$ 15,902,432.00	\$ 4,025,093.00	\$ 4,144,807.50	\$ 17,097,191.16
YTD TOTAL	\$ 391,702,722.84	\$ 246,765.00	\$ 391,949,487.84	\$ 391,949,487.84	\$ 18,801,978.00	\$ 12,078,235.50	\$ 16,439,744.00	\$ 625,000.00	\$ 42,569,183.00	\$ 63,316,688.00	\$ 103,116,888.00	\$ 169,433,571.00	\$ 169,433,571.00	\$ 4,025,093.00	\$ 4,144,807.50	\$ 17,097,191.16
**	3/6/2021	\$ 13,880,551.68	\$ 21,570.00	\$ 13,902,121.68	\$ 411,947.00	\$ 1,199,374.00	\$ 318,376.50	\$ 30,851.00	\$ 676,974.00	\$ 246,590.00	\$ -	\$ (179.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	3/13/2021	\$ 12,803,016.32	\$ 16,845.00	\$ 12,819,861.32	\$ 473,760.00	\$ 203,900.00	\$ 369,828.00	\$ 33,638.00	\$ 594,470.00	\$ 285,048.00	\$ -	\$ (256.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	3/20/2021	\$ 16,090,214.40	\$ 1,770.00	\$ 16,091,984.40	\$ 482,417.00	\$ 1,373,169.00	\$ 447,880.00	\$ 38,048.00	\$ 665,372.00	\$ 284,348.00	\$ -	\$ (22.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	3/27/2021	\$ 15,625,388.16	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 15,628,448.16	\$ 483,048.00	\$ 1,439,330.00	\$ 395,027.00	\$ 35,861.00	\$ 726,072.00	\$ 286,336.00	\$ -	\$ (86.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
**	3/31/2021	\$ 11,065,927.84	\$ 3,060.00	\$ 11,068,987.84	\$ 282,004.00	\$ 437,314.00	\$ 409,766.00	\$ 16,892.00	\$ 403,985.00	\$ 168,538.00	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
TOTAL MAR	\$ 69,865,088.40	\$ 61,705.00	\$ 69,926,793.40	\$ 69,926,793.40	\$ 2,113,374.00	\$ 6,705,146.00	\$ 2,177,548.00	\$ 153,170.00	\$ 2,966,633.00	\$ 1,279,818.00	\$ -	\$ (483.00)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
YTD TOTAL	\$ 461,273,310.44	\$ 288,500.00	\$ 461,561,810.44	\$ 461,561,810.44	\$ 17,844,865.00	\$ 60,315,888.00	\$ 18,817,293.00	\$ 1,371,826.00	\$ 45,548,921.00	\$ 11,598,504.00	\$ -	\$ (3,618.50)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
**	4/3/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	4/10/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	4/17/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	4/24/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
**	4/30/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
TOTAL APR	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
YTD TOTAL	\$ 461,273,310.44	\$ 288,500.00	\$ 461,561,810.44	\$ 461,561,810.44	\$ 17,844,865.00	\$ 60,315,888.00	\$ 18,817,293.00	\$ 1,371,826.00	\$ 45,548,921.00	\$ 11,598,504.00	\$ -	\$ (3,618.50)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
**	5/1/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	5/8/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	5/15/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	5/22/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	5/29/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
**	5/31/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
TOTAL MAY	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
YTD TOTAL	\$ 461,273,310.44	\$ 288,500.00	\$ 461,561,810.44	\$ 461,561,810.44	\$ 17,844,865.00	\$ 60,315,888.00	\$ 18,817,293.00	\$ 1,371,826.00	\$ 45,548,921.00	\$ 11,598,504.00	\$ -	\$ (3,618.50)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
**	6/5/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	6/12/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	6/19/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	6/26/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
**	6/30/2021	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
TOTAL JUNE	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
YTD TOTAL	\$ 461,273,310.44	\$ 288,500.00	\$ 461,561,810.44	\$ 461,561,810.44	\$ 17,844,865.00	\$ 60,315,888.00	\$ 18,817,293.00	\$ 1,371,826.00	\$ 45,548,921.00	\$ 11,598,504.00	\$ -	\$ (3,618.50)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

- 1) \*\*NOT A FULL WEEK DUE TO THE MONTH-END BREAK.
- 2) ALL SALES ARE THROUGH SATURDAY OF THE WEEK INDICATED AND WERE VERIFIED WITH THE STATE'S PEOPLESOFT ACCOUNTING SYSTEM ON THE FOLLOWING TUESDAY.
- 3) THIS SCHEDULE REFLECTS REVENUES FOR SALES AS REPORTED BY THE ES SYSTEM AND ADJUSTING ENTRIES.
- 4) SCRATCH GAME SALES ARE REDUCED BY AN ALLOWANCE FOR THE RIGHT OF RETURN ON TICKETS.
- 5) POWERBALL AND VI VERY OWN MEGABUCKS SALES ARE RECORDED ON WEDNESDAYS AND SATURDAYS ONLY.
- 6) MEGAWILLIONS SALES ARE RECORDED ON TUESDAYS AND FRIDAYS ONLY.
- 7) SUPERCASH, DAILY PICK 3, DAILY PICK 4, BADGER 5 AND ALL OR NOTHING SALES ARE RECORDED DAILY.
- 8) SPECIAL DRAW GAME SALES ARE RECORDED THE DAY OF THE DRAW.
- 9) ADJUSTMENTS ARE UNREADABLE TICKET CREDITS WHICH ARE NOT ATTRIBUTABLE TO ANY SPECIFIC ON-LINE GAME.